## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



Doc#: 1210957505 Fee: \$52.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 04/18/2012 03:23 PM Pg: 1 of 8

After Recording Return To:

RUTH RUHL, I C Attn: Recording Department 2801 Woodside Street Dallas, Texas 75204

Prepared By: RUTH RUHL, P.C. 2801 Woodside Street Dallas, TX 75204

Loan No.: 0596937181 Investor No.: 4005198484

# TO COOK COUNTY WARRANTY DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Miguel Masso and Maryorit Masso, husband and wife

the GRANTOR(S)

herein, for the consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do give, grant, bargain, sell, warrant, and convey unto Federal National Mortgage Association

fic GRANTEE,

its successors and assigns, all of the following described premises situated in the County of Cook State of Illinois, to-wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Tax Parcel Number: 13-30-202-044-1001

Commonly Known As: 6643 West Belmont Avenue Unit 1, Chicago, Illinois 60634

1210957505 Page: 2 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COP**

Loan No.: 0596937181 Investor No.: 4005198484

THIS DEED is an absolute conveyance of title in effect as well as form, and is not intended as a mortgage, trust conveyance or security of any kind. It being the intention of the Grantor and the Grantee that the interest of the Grantor and the Grantee, their successors and/or assigns in said property under said mortgage whether guaranteed, insured or direct loan, shall not merge, and that said mortgage shall not merge, and that said mortgage shall remain in full force and effect until specifically released. Said mortgage was made by Miguel Masso, an unmarried man , as Mortgagor

to Mortgage Eletronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for First Horizon Home Loan Corporation

dated December 13th, 2006 , and recorded on December 20th, 2006 , as Mortgagee, in Book N/A Instrume at No. 0635442031 which was assigned to Nationstar Mortgage LLC , Page N/A

by an assignmen' recorded simultaneously herewith at the Cook County Clerk's Office.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted and bargained premises with the appurtenances thereunto belonging, unto the said GRANTEF his successors and assigns forever. The said GRANTORS do covenant for themselves, their heirs, executors, and assigns that at the signing of these presents, they are well seized of the above described premises as a good and indefea ible state in fee simple, and have good right to bargain and sell the same in the manner and form as above written; and that the same are free and clear from all encumbrances whatsoever, and that they and their heirs, executors, and assigns will warrant and defend said premises, with the appurtenances thereunto belonging, unto said GRANTEE, his successors and assigns, against all lawful claims and demands whatsoever. Said GRANTORS hereby release and waive ell rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption laws of the State of Illinois and any other State Law which may apply. All Collections of the Collection of the Collect

1210957505 Page: 3 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 0596937181 Investor No.: 4005198484	na z ło
WITNESS the HAND and SEAL of the GRANTORS on this	$\frac{19}{100}$ day of $\frac{100}{100}$
	Miguel Masso (Seal)
	Maryorit Masso (Seal)
O CALL	(Seal)
Stopology Ox Coot	(Scal)
State of Illinois  County of Cook  I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and	d State nicresaid do hereby certify that,
Miguel Masso and Maryorit Masso	be the same person(s) whose names are subscribed to the and acknowledged that they signed, sealed, and the uses and purposes increin set forth, including the
ADDITIONS OF COMME	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1315  S TO: Nationstar Mortgage LLC, 350 Highland Drive,
Lewisville, Texas 75067 "TAX EXEMPT PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH L, SEC"	TION 4. OF THE REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX
4-4-2012	Ruth Ruhe (Seal)
Date	
	Page 3 of 3

ILLINOIS WARRANTY DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE

1210957505 Page: 4 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## **EXHIBIT** A

UNIT NUM SEF. 1 IN THE 6643 WEST BELMONT CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING FES CRIBED REAL ESTATE:

THE WEST 26.62 FLET OF LOT 3 IN FIRST ADDITION TO MONTCLARE GARDENS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NOTAPEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL METICIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0620839041, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN 'HE COMMON BLEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

#### PARCEL 2:

THE (EXCLUSIVE) RIGHT TO THE USE OF (P-1), A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0620839041.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 13-30-202-044-10(1

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6643 W. BELMONT, UNIT 1, CHICAGO, IL. 60634 IGO, I.

1210957505 Page: 5 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 0596937181 Investor No.: 4005198484

#### ESTOPPEL AND MECHANICS LIEN AFFIDAVIT

State of Illinois	SS
County of Cook	
Miguel Masso, and Maryorit Masso, hus	band and wife
	, referred to as Affiant(s)
being first duly and separately sworn ca	ch for himself and herself, deposes and says:
	nade, executed and delivered that certain deed to Federal National
Mortgage Association dated the 29 day of <u>Narch</u>	, 2012 , conveying the property commonly known as:
6643 West Belmont Avenue Unit 1, Ch	icago, Illinois 60634.
effect as well as in form, and was not as kind, and that possession of said premising of considered was and is the full care	econveyance of the title to said premises to the Grantee named therein in a list not now intended as a mortgage, trust conveyance, or security of any set not been or will be surrendered to the said Grantee; that the consideration necellation of all debts, obligations, costs, and charges heretofore existing retain motige, to heretofore existing on the property therein and hereinbefore an unmarried man
to Mortgage Eletronic Registration Sys	stems. Inc., as nomir ce for First Horizon Home Loan Corporation
	, as Wortgagee
dated December 13th, 2006 , record Instrument No. 0635442031	ded on December 20th, 2000 , in Book N/A , Page N/A , and assigned to Nationstar Martgage LLC
by assignment recorded simultaneously State of Illinois, and the cancellation of liens or encumbrances to the said propo-	herewith in the Office of the Regist ar/b ecorder of Deeds of Cook County, frecord by said Grantee of said mortgage provided there are no secondary erty.
That the aforesaid deed and conveyant	e was made by these Affiants as the result of the ir request that the Grantee

That the aforesaid deed and conveyance was made by these Affiants as the result of their request that the Grantee accept such deed and was their free and voluntary act; that at the time of making said deed these deponents felt and still feel that the mortgage indebtedness above mentioned represented a fair value of the property so deeded; that said deed was not given as a preference against any other creditors of the deponents or either of the m; that at the time it was given there was no other person or persons, firms or corporations, other than the Grantee fuerein named, interested, either directly or indirectly, in said premises; that these deponents are solvent and have no other creditors whose rights would be prejudiced by such conveyance, and that deponents are not obligated upon any confer other mortgage whereby any lien has been created or exists against the premises described in said deed; and that deponents in offering to execute the aforesaid deed to the Grantee therein, and in executing same, were not acting under any duress, undue influence, misapprehension, or misrepresentation by the Grantee in said deed, and that it was the intention of these deponents as Grantors in said deed to convey and by said deed these deponents did convey to the Grantee therein all their right, title, and interest absolutely in and to the premises described in said deed.

1210957505 Page: 6 of 8

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 0596937181 Investor No.: 4005198484

Affiants further state that up to this date no contracts for the furnishing of labor or material on the foregoing premises have been made, no improvements or repairs have been made on the premises described above or upon any building on said land, or any work done thereon which has not been fully completed and paid for, nor have any materials which have not been fully paid for been furnished for use upon said land or any building thereon, and that no contract of any kind has been made, nor anything done, suffered or permitted in relation to said land or any building thereon or improvement thereof, in consequence of which any lien may be claimed or enforced against said land under the Mechanics Lien laws of the state in which the foregoing property is located.

Affiants further state that no agreement or contract for conveyance, or deed of conveyance, or written lease, or writing whatsoever, is or are in existence adversely affecting the title to said premises

writing whatsoever, is or are in existence adversely affection	ng the title to said premises
This affidavit is made for the protection and benefit of the and all other parties become feer dealing with or who may acquishall bind the respective heirs, executors, administrators, a	uire an interest in the property described therein, and
J-Ox	Miguel Masso (Seal)
00/	Maryorit Masso (Seal)
	(Seal)
	(Seal)
The foregoing was subscribed and sworn to before State of Illinois, this 27 day of VCW	re me in the County of Cook  Ch, 2012
(Scal)  OFFICIAL SEAL	Notary Public, State of Things
MARIA A RODRIGUEZ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/13/15	My Commission Expires: 7/13/15

1210957505 Page: 7 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Loan No.: 0596937181 Investor No.: 4005198484

### CONDITIONAL DELIVERY OF DEED

(to be attached to the Estoppel Affidavit)

It is understood and agreed by Grantor that the Deed to Federal National Mortgage Association

("Grante."), mentioned in the Estoppel Affidavit delivered together herewith, is intended to convey a marketable title free and clear of all liens or encumbrances, that the Grantee intends to have the title to and condition of said premises exar and defore finally accepting said Deed; and, that the Grantee, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to reject said Decd, and to have the holder of the Note and the Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Security Deed proceed with foreclosure and assection of the rights of the holder under the Note and Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Security Deed described in the first paragraph of said Estoppel Affidavit.

Signed this	March	7017	
Miguel Masso	Grantor	Maryorit Massol	>
	40		-Grantoi
	-Grantor	GDK .	-Grantor
		Clartin	
		不分	
			199

1210957505 Page: 8 of 8

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **EXHIBIT** A

#### PARCEL 1:

UNIT NUMBER 72. THE 6643 WEST BELMONT CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION REAL ESTATE:

THE WEST 26.62 FELT OF LOT 3 IN FIRST ADDITION TO MONTCLARE GARDENS, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHY AST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0620839041, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THE (EXCLUSIVE) RIGHT TO THE USE OF (P-1), A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AS ORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0620839041.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 13-30-202-044-1001

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6643 W. BELMONT, UNIT 1, UFICAGO, IL. 60634